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Zoning:
CAC:

Drainage Basin:
Acreage:

Units/Lots sq. ft.:

DX-5-UL
Central
Rocky Branch
1.14
123,152

0 440220 Feet

Planner:
Phone:

Applicant:

Justin Rametta
(919) 996-2665
Freddie Braswell

¯WEST SOUTH STREET SELF-STORAGE CENTER
SR-42-2016 !
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AA# 3435 
Case File: SR-42-16 

Administrative Action  
Administrative Site Review 
 
 

 
 Case File / Name: SR-42-16 / West South Street Storage Facility   
 
 General Location: This site is located on the south side of West Lenoir Street and north side of 

West South Street, between South West Street and South Dawson Street, inside 
the city limits. 

 
 CAC: Central 
 
 Request: Development of a 1.14 acre tract zoned DX-5-UL into a 123,152 square foot, 55 

tall building with self-service storage (706 units) and retail (3,000 square feet) 
uses (general building type).   

 
Cross- 

 Reference: N/A 
 
 

 
 

SR-42-16 Location Map 

City of Raleigh 
Development Plans Review Center 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2626 
www.raleighnc.gov 
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SR-42-16 Preliminary Site Plan 
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Code Conformance: 

 
 Code Section(s) 

Zoning District: Downtown Mixed Use with 5 story height limit and 
Urban Limited Frontage (DX-5-UL).  

2.1, 3.1 

Overlay District: N/A 5.1 

Parking: No spaces for the 3,000 square feet of retail per 
Section 7.1.3.A.1.d. One space per 100 storage 
units required per Section 7.1.2.C. Seven spaces 
required, seventeen provided. Minimum of four 
bicycle spaces required and provided.  

7.1.2 

Street Type(s): W South Street: Avenue 3-Lane, Parallel Parking. 
W Lenoir Street: Main Street, Parallel Parking. 
 
Design Adjustment approved to not require right-of-
way dedication on either street (see attached). 

8.4 

Streetscape: W South Street: Mixed Use (8’ sidewalk, 6’ tree 
lawn) 
 
W Lenoir Street: Main Street ( 16’ sidewalk including 
6’ planting area with tree grates) 

8.5 

Setbacks/Frontage: The Urban Limited Frontage requires a primary 
street build-to with building placement between 0’ 
and 20’ for 50% of the lot’s frontage. This 
requirement is met on both street frontages. Side 
setbacks of 0’ or 6’ are met. 

3.4, 3.2, 2.2 

Neighborhood 
Transitions: 

N/A.  Not required for this development. There are 
no adjacent residentially zoned parcels. 

3.5 

Transitional 
Protective Yards: 

N/A.  Not required for this use. 7.2.4 

Stormwater: Site is proposing compliance with stormwater 
regulations through a reduction in impervious 
surfaces which is an exemption granted under 
9.2.2.A (7).The reduction in impervious is 657 
square feet. 

9.2 

Tree Conservation: This site is less than two acres in size and therefore 
exempt from Article 9.1, Tree Conservation. 

9.1 

http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#30
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#60
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#102
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#174
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#234
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#250
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#72
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#62
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#32
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#81
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#185
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#278
http://www.raleighnc.gov/content/extra/Books/PlanDev/UnifiedDevelopmentOrdinance/#270
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 FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the above conditions being met, 
conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a 
preliminary plan dated 9/19/16, submitted by Horvath Associates. 

 
 
 
EXPIRATION DATES:  The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to 

request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If 
significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site 
review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-
approval before permits may be issued.  To avoid allowing this plan approval to 
expire the following must take place by the following dates: 

  
3-Year Expiration Date: 9-27-2019 
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the 
project. 
  
4-Year Completion Date: 
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the 
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has 
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified 
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building 
permits have been issued. 
 

 
 WHAT NEXT?:   

• MEET ALL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. 
 
• COMPLETE INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR ANY 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS Streets, Utility lines to be owned and maintained by 
the City.  
 
• HAVE A REGISTERED SURVEYOR PREPARE FINAL PLATS FOR 
RECORDING.  These also must be submitted to the City for authorization 
signature prior to recording with the Wake County Register of Deeds. 
 
• MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXPIRATION THRESHOLDS AS 
NOTED ABOVE. 
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